
EPSOM & EWELL

TOWN HALL

EPSOM

12 February 2018

SIR OR MADAM

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held at the Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom on TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY, 

2018 at 7.30 pm.  The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the Agenda 

overleaf.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



COUNCIL

Tuesday 20 February 2018

7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or email: 
fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

FIRE PRECAUTIONS

No fire drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If an alarm sounds, members 
of the public should leave the building immediately, either using the staircase leading 
from the public gallery or following other instructions as appropriate.  Do not use the 
lifts.

On leaving the building, please make your way to the Fire Assembly point
on Dullshot Green.

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at 
the meeting.

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 12 December 
2017 (attached)

3. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may 
decide to lay before the Council.

4. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

To answer any written questions from Councillors

Note:  The deadline for questions is 5pm on Wednesday 14 February 2018 
(17.00 hours on the third clear working day before the meeting).



5. BUDGET REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 11 - 124)

This report fulfils the statutory requirement to agree a budget for 2018/19, 
comprising both revenue and capital expenditure plans, and to set a Council 
Tax for the year.  The council tax recommendation is for an increase of 2.98%.  
Financial Policy Panel made no recommendation to Council but requested that 
the report include options for a Council Tax freeze and an increase of 2.98%.

6. REVISION TO CONSTITUTION - PLANNING MEMBERS' CODE OF 
CONDUCT  (Pages 125 - 144)

The report recommends that the Constitution be updated to include the revised 
Model Code of Practice for Members in respect of Planning Matters adopted by 
the Planning Committee at its meeting on 18 January 2018.

7. MOTIONS TO COUNCIL  

In pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, to consider any Motions 
submitted by the due deadline.

No Motions received by the deadline.

Note: The deadline for Notice of Motions was 5.00pm on Wednesday 7 
February 2018 (17.00 hours on the eighth clear working day before the 
meeting)



This page is intentionally left blank



19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH of EPSOM AND EWELL 
held at the Town Hall, Epsom on 12 December 2017

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Liz Frost); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Richard Baker, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, 
Alex Clarke, George Crawford, Lucie Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Graham Dudley, 
Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Eber Kington, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Jan Mason, 
Tina Mountain, Barry Nash, Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, Keith Partridge, 
Jane Race, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, Vince Romagnuolo, 
Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer, Alan Sursham, Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb, David Wood, 
Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Tony Axelrod and Rekha Bansil

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

26 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Ordinary and Extraordinary Meetings of the Council held on 
17 October 2017 and 28 November 2017 respectively were agreed as a true 
record and signed by the Mayor.

27 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor wished everyone a Happy Christmas and New Year and made a 
number of announcements relating to forthcoming charity events. She also 
informed members that she had recently attended the rededication of the grave 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



20 Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2017

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

of Lt. Colonel Northey of Epsom, a young officer killed in the Zulu wars of 1800s. 
Among the guests were a Zulu princess and members of the Northey family.

28 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

Eight questions had been addressed to Committee Chairmen to which written 
answers had been provided and published.

29 SCHEME FOR MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 

Council received and considered the report of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel regarding a Scheme for Members Allowances.

Upon the recommendations of the Panel being put, it was MOVED by Councillor 
Clive Smitheram and SECONDED by Councillor Hannah Dalton that:

the Council:

(1) Did not accept the recommendation of the IPR in regard to the uplift in 
Basic Allowance and retains the current system of Basic Allowances and 
indexation;

(2) Accept the recommendation of the IRP to award the majority Group 
Chairman/Leader a Special Responsibility Allowance of £2,703 for 
2018/19 (under current formulae £4,113) subject to any indexation that 
may apply;

(3) Did not accept the recommendation of the IRP in regard to the allowance 
for a Leader of a Minority Group and agrees to retain the current funding 
arrangements;

(4) Accept the recommendation of the IRP to withdraw the Special 
Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of the Nonsuch Park Joint 
Management Committee;

(5) Accept the recommendation of the IRP to withdraw the Special 
Responsibility Allowance for the independent person for standards 
matters (currently £1,012.44 per annum) and replace it with a daily rate of 
£250 payable only when the post is required by the Counc
[...]
 funding arrangements;

(4) Accept the recommendation of the IRP to withdraw the Special 
Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of the Nonsuch Park 
Joint Management Committee;

(5) Accept the recommendation of the IRP to withdraw the Special 
Responsibility Allowance for the independent person for standards 
matters (currently £1,012.44 per annum) and replace it with a daily 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



22 Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2017

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

rate of £250 payable only when the post is required by the Council to 
perform the duties of an Independent Person;

(6) Accept the recommendation of the IRP to implement one Special 
Responsibility Allowance per member;

(7) Accept the recommendation of the  IRP to replace the reference to 
the National Living Minimum Wage for Dependent Carer’s Allowance 
with the appropriate rate of the National Living Wage;

(8) Accept the recommendation of the IRP to continue to adopt HMRC 
rates for calculating reimbursement of Members mileage and that 
subsistence payments should be in accordance with those paid to 
Officers of the Council;

(9) Approve an additional £150 (as originally recommended to Strategy 
and Resources Committee in March 2015) to be consolidated within 
the 2017/18 Basic Allowance, to reflect the previous provision and 
support arrangements for broadband, phone lines, printers and IT 
technical support which has ceased;

(10) Adopt recommendation (1) to (8) above from 1 April 2018.

30 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2018/19 

Council received a report from the Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
regarding the proposed Calendar of Council and Committee meetings.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED, and Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED, 
the recommendation in the report subject to reporting that the Democratic 
Services Manager would seek to resolve a clash in proposed dates.  The 
calendar currently listed the Environment Committee and Local Committee as 
both taking place on 11 June 2018 and the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee and Planning Committee both taking place on 18 April 2019.  The 
Democratic Services Manager would seek to reschedule the Environment and 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committees.

Upon being put, the recommendation that the Council approve the 2018/19 
Calendar of Meetings was CARRIED

RESOLVED

that the Calendar of Meetings for 2018/19 be approved.

31 MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 

No motions to Council had been received by the deadline of 5pm on Wednesday 
29 November 2017 (eight clear working days before the meeting).

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 12 December 2017 23

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.55 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST 
MAYOR

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Council 
20 February 2018

Budget and Council Tax 2018/19

Report of the: Chief Finance Officer
Contact:  Lee Duffy
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Listed in report conclusion
Other available papers (not attached): Estimate files held in Finance Directorate

Report Summary
This report fulfils the statutory requirement to agree a budget for 2018/19, 
comprising both revenue and capital expenditure plans, and to set a Council Tax 
for the year.  The council tax recommendation is for an increase of 2.98%.  
Financial Policy Panel made no recommendation to Council but requested that 
the report include options for a Council Tax freeze and an increase of 2.98%.

Recommendations

See (1) to (10) below

1. That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance Officer 
calculated the Council Tax Base as 32,658.06 (Band ‘D’ equivalent 
properties) for the year 2018/19 calculated in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”).

2. That the following estimates recommended by the policy committees be 
approved:-

a. The revised revenue estimates for the year 2017/18 and the revenue 
estimates for 2018/19

b. The capital programme for 2018/19 and the provisional programme 
for 2019 to 2021, as summarised in the capital strategy statement.

3. That the fees and charges recommended by the policy committees be 
approved for 2018/19.

4. That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2018/19 is £6,289,942.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Council 
20 February 2018

5. That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Annexe 6 and 
notes the conclusion of the Chief Finance Officer that these budget 
proposals are robust and sustainable as concluded in this report.

6. That the Council receives the Chief Finance Officer Statement on the 
Reserves as attached at Annexe 8.

7. That the Council agrees the Treasury Management Strategy, Prudential 
Indicators and Authorised Limits for 2018/19 as set out in Annexe 11 
including:-

a. Affordability Prudential Indicators

b. The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement

c. The estimated levels of borrowing and investment

d. The authorised and operational limits for external debt

e. The treasury management prudential indicators

8. That the following amounts be now calculated for the year 2018/19 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £56,138,698 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the Act

b. £49,848,756 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31(A)3 of the Act

c. £6,289,942  being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax 
requirement for the year.

d. £192.60 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount at 1. 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 31(B) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year

9. To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the 
Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Council 
20 February 2018

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL
 
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 940.86 1,097.67 1,254.48 1,411.29 1,724.91 2,038.53 2,352.15 2,822.58

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 157.71 184.00 210.28 236.57 289.14 341.71 394.28 473.14

10.That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown 
in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2018/19 for each of 
the categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 128.40 149.80 171.20 192.60 235.40 278.20 321.00 385.20

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 1,226.97 1,431.47 1,635.96 1,840.46 2,249.45 2,658.44 3,067.43 3,680.92

1 Introduction

1.1 The Council is required to agree a budget for 2018/19 and, having regard 
to the cost of service provision and estimates of income, the level of 
Council Tax for the coming year. 

1.2 Legislation also requires:-

 The preparation of budget plans for a three year period

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Council 
20 February 2018

 The setting of prudential indicators which determine the level of Council 
borrowing and capital expenditure, together with the treasury 
management strategy

 The Council’s Chief Finance Officer to report on the robustness of the 
estimates and the adequacy of the reserves

 The Council to consider the risks in its budget strategy

1.3 The Council has now completed its review of service income and 
expenditure. The policy committees have considered their service 
estimates and they have recommended budgets, charges and capital 
investment for the next financial year.  

1.4 This report provid
[...]
ng which 
could limit Council investment in the acquisition of commercial properties 
and could impact on opportunities for future income generation.   

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Council 
20 February 2018

10 Revenue Budget Overview 2018/19

10.1 The Council’s budget requirement can be measured by the amount of 
Council expenditure that will be financed from external finance (revenue 
support grant and retained business rates) and from council tax income.

10.2 The budget requirement comprises gross expenditure on services, less 
gross income from services, less the planned use of revenue reserves.  

10.1 The Budget Requirement in 2017/18 was £7,645,000.   The budget 
requirement for 2018/19 is calculated as follows:- 

Net Expenditure 
on Services

£000 External Finance £000

Gross Expenditure 48,486 Revenue Support Grant 0
Retained Business Rate Income 1,203

Gross Income - 40,703 Small Business Rate Relief Grant 329
Collection Fund Deficit (business 
rates)

-180

Collection Fund Surplus (council tax) 141

Net Expenditure 7,783 External Finance 1,493
T/F from Working 
Balance

0 Council Tax Income 6,290

Budget 
Requirement

7,783 Income from grant and Council Tax 7,783

10.2 The increase in the Budget Requirement (net spending) is 1.8%. 

10.3 In April 2012 central government brought in a new measurement of 
spending defined at the ‘Council Tax Requirement’.  This is the estimate 
of tax to be raised i.e. Band D tax level multiplied by the council tax base 
(the number of Band D equivalent properties).  The Council is required to 
show this information in the council tax leaflet.

10.4 The Council Tax Requirement for 2018/19 is £6,289,942 subject to any 
budget changes made at the Council meeting.  

10.5 The Council tax requirement will change each year due to:-

 Increases/decreases in domestic properties

 Increases/decreases in council tax         

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



Council 
20 February 2018

11 Local Government Finance Settlement

11.1 The Govern
[...]
rried forward from the 2017/18 programme where 
not completed by 31 March 2018. 

19 Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits for 2018/19

19.1 The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system of capital controls 
for local authorities.  Details of the regulations are set out in Annexe 11 to 
this report.

19.2 The Council agreed to borrow funds of up to £80m to finance the 
acquisition of commercial properties in 2016/17 and further borrowing of 
up to £300 million was approved in 2017/18 when it was agreed to 
establish a wholly owned property investment trading company. 

19.3 The Financial Policy Panel has considered the capital financing 
requirements as part of the capital programme review and it is not 
anticipated that the Council will undertake any long term borrowing to 
finance the core capital programme in 2018/19.

19.4 Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits have been proposed in the 
Annexe on this basis and on the basis of the capital strategy 
recommended to the Council.

20 Council Tax Options

20.1 The current Surrey District Council Tax levels are shown at Annexe 12. 

20.2 The policy in the Medium Term Financial Strategy is to ensure that 
Council Tax stays below the average of the Surrey Districts. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Council 
20 February 2018

20.3 The final Government Grant settlement announced a relaxation to capping 
limits for council tax, allowing District Councils to increase their council tax 
by either £5 per annum (property D equivalent) or 3% (previously 2%) 
before needing to hold a referendum.  The recommendation in the budget 
report is for an increase of 2.98%, which represents an increase of £5.58 
per annum on a Band D equivalent property.  

20.4 The decision must take into account a number of factors including the 
medium term budget forecast including the level of savings already 
required to achieve a balanced budget in future years.

20.5 Two options for 2018/19 levels of council tax are illustrated at Anne
[...]
uncil calculated the amount of 32,658.06 
as its Council Tax base for the year 2018/19.  This represents the number 
of Band D equivalent properties.

24.6 Based on the recommendation in this report, the change in the council tax 
levy per Band D equivalent dwelling, when compared to 2017/18 would be 
as follows:-

Recommendations 2017/18 2018/19 Variation
£ £ £ %

Surrey County Council 1,331.55 1,411.29 79.74 5.99
Surrey Police Authority 224.57 236.57 12.00 5.34

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



Council 
20 February 2018

Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council

187.02 192.60 5.58 2.98

Total 1,743.14 1,840.46 97.32 5.58

25 Robustness of the Estimates

25.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires that when a local authority is 
agreeing its budget and precept, the Chief Finance Officer must report on 
the robustness of the estimates made for the purpose of the calculations.

25.2 The Council’s Chief Finance Officer advises that:-

 The Council received the 2016/17 financial statements in good 
time, with an unqualified audit opinion

 The revenue and capital budget monitoring arrangements are 
effective for the purpose and all Members receive quarterly 
monitoring reports

 The Financial Policy Panel receives regular reports on financial 
and risk management, asset management and procurement 
issues and has been well placed to provide effective advice on 
the medium term financial strategy, the capital strategy and on 
financial planning leading to the preparation of the detailed 
service estimates.

 The policy committees have received detailed estimates of 
revenue and capital expenditures for 2018/19 and have also 
received assessments on the main financial risks.

25.1 It is the Chief Finance Officer’s opinion that the assumptions used in 
preparing the estimates are realistic and that the committees should be 
able to meet their obligations within the proposed budget allocations.

25.2 A corporate budget risk assessment is appended to this report 
(Annexe 6), as is a statemen
[...]
ughout the budget 
setting process advice has been provided at various times concerning the estimates 
made and their underlying assumptions and risks.  For example, the advice of the 
Council’s treasury management advisers has been used in determining the interest 
received and payable on investment.  Estimates have also taken account of the 
financial implications of the Council’s Capital Programme and the level of financing 
required to meet the expenditure demanded.  The Capital Programme for 2018/19 is 
fully funded as presented to Members and does not rely upon the realisation of further 
capital receipts.  

Stringent budget monitoring will continue to be undertaken, with particular emphasis 
being placed on the achievement of income estimates, salary estimates and high-risk 

Page 62

Agenda Item 5
Annexe 8



expenditure items.  Prompt response to in-year projected deficits will continue to be 
expected from Members and Senior Officers.

Both the understanding of the Council’s financial position and the commitment to 
ensure delivery of budgets continue to develop across all service areas enabling the 
Council to be more effective in its financial planning.  Members receive quarterly 
monitoring reports and the Chairmen of the Policy Committees receive a monthly 
update on financial issues facing the Council.  All budget managers receive monitoring 
reports for their particular area. The financial monitoring system covers both revenue 
and capital expenditure.  Ongoing training is being provided together with specific 
training events.

As with any budget there are uncertainties to plan for and manage and this remains 
the case even at this stage. 

The 2018/19 budget continues to be affected by changes to how Non Domestic Rates 
are calculated and distributed which the government introduced in 2013.  The new 
system seeks to provide a greater reward for those authorities which encourage 
business growth but also means the local authority shares to a much g
[...]
ch 2018

2017/18
£

Expenditure :-
Central Government (includes tariff & levy) 21,024,250
Surrey County Council 2,467,501
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 1,183,261

Increased Provision for Bad Debts 41,512
Increased Provision for Appeals -
Cost of Collection Allowance 83,437

24,799,961
Income :-

Business Rates Income 24,568,927
Reduced Provision for Appeals 333,706
Transitional Protection 137,374
Funding from Preceptors in 2017/18 to cover
2016/17 deficit 341,773

25,381,780

Surplus for the year 581,819

Balance Brought Forward 1 April (1,032,035)

Balance Carried Forward 31 March (450,216)

Deficit allocation 2017/18 Budget: £

Central Government (225,108)
Surrey County Council (45,022)
Epsom & Ewell Borough Council (180,087)

(450,217)

Page 124

Agenda Item 5
Annexe 14



Council
20 February 2018

Revision to Constitution - Model Code of Practice for Members in 
respect of Planning Matters

Report of the: Chief Legal Officer
Contact:  Fiona Cotter
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Model Code of Practice for 

Members adopted by Planning 
Committee

Other available papers (not attached): Report and Minutes to the Planning 
Committee dated 18 January 2018

Report summary
The report recommends that the Constitution be updated to include the revised 
Model Code of Practice for Members in respect of Planning Matters adopted by 
the Planning Committee at its meeting on 18 January 2018.

Recommendation (s)

That the revised Model Code of Practice for Members in respect of Planning 
Matters attached at Annexe 1 be included in the Constitution, to supercede the 
(ACSeS) Model Code of Good Practice currently contained therein

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Sound and defensible planning decisions reflect the Council’s core values.

2 Background

2.1 The Planning Committee agreed a Planning Improvement Action Plan at a 
Special Meeting on 13 November 2017.  The Plan contained a number of 
actio
[...]
he revised Model Code is designed to mitigate the risk of the perception 
of impropriety on the part of members when engaging in the planning 
process.  The benefit of this detailed Code is that it sets out clear lines of 
engagement and expectations for all parties involved, including members 
of the public and developers.

Page 126

Agenda Item 6



Council
20 February 2018

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Council’s Constitution is regarded as a key document in the Council’s 
Corporate Governance Framework. Inclusion of this Code of Conduct 
within the Constitution not only demonstrates the Council’s commitment to 
good corporate governance but also promotes openness and 
transparency.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 127

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



Model Code of Practice for Members in respect of planning matters

Probity in Planning

Introduction

Planning matters have a significant impact on our lives and the area in which we live. 
It is important that the system operates and is seen to operate, in an honest, open 
and transparent manner.

The purpose of the planning system is to consider development proposals in the light 
of wider public interests, with the Government requiring a positive approach to be 
taken towards allowing substantial development. To succeed, the planning system 
relies on Councillors and Officers acting in a way, which is fair and is clearly seen to 
be fair. This includes acting in accordance with Planning Law in all instances and 
paying due regard to national and local policies in addition to all other “material 
planning considerations.”

This Code of Good Practice has been adapted from national guidelines on probity to 
take account of the local situation. Two particular areas of the Localism Act 2011 are 
relevant to this code. Firstly, with regard to pre-determination the Act makes clear 
that it is proper for councillors to play an active part in local discussions and that 
[...]
ng legislation

 changes to national codes of conduct

 emerging examples of good practice

Page 143

Agenda Item 6
Annexe 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Budget Report 2018/19
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 1
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 2
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 3
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 4
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 5
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 6
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 7
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 8
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 9
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 10
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 11
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 12
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 13
	Budget Report 2018/19 Annexe 14

	6 Revision to Constitution - Planning Members' Code of Conduct
	Revision to Constitution - Planning Members' Code of Conduct Annexe 1




Minutes of the meeting


23

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH of EPSOM AND EWELL 
held at the Town Hall, Epsom on 20 February 2018

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Liz Frost); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, Rekha Bansil, John Beckett, 
Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Alex Coley, George Crawford, Hannah Dalton, 
Graham Dudley, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Eber Kington, Omer Kokou-
Tchri, Jan Mason, Barry Nash, Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, Jane Race, 
David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, 
Jean Steer, Alan Sursham, Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb, David Wood, 
Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Lucie Dallen and Tina Mountain

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

33 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 12 December 2017 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

34 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor welcomed Councillor Alex Coley elected to the vacancy in Ruxley 
Ward at the by-election on 15 February 2018. She also announced that an award 
dedicated to the memory of John Harrison, Active Citizen and active supporter of 
the Sunnybank Trust, was to be made by the Trust in his name.  Mr. Harrison 
had passed away at the beginning of the year.  Finally, she reminded members 
about a number of forthcoming charity evetns.



24 Meeting of the Council, 20 February 2018

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

35 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

Four questions had been addressed to the Chairman of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee to which written answers had been provided and 
published.

36 BUDGET REPORT 2018/19 

The Council gave consideration to its 2018/19 budget, comprising both revenue 
and capital expenditure plans and Council Tax amounts for each band of 
dwelling.  The report took account of the recommendations of the Community & 
Wellbeing, Environment and Strategy and Resources Committees (appertaining 
to fees and charges, the revenue budget and capital programme).

In moving the recommendations of the Chief Finance Officer, the Chairman of 
the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber Kington, made a 
statement to the Council on the budget for 2018/19 to which Councillors 
Alexander Clarke and Kate Chinn responded. 

Upon being put, the MOTION was CARRIED, there being 29 members in favour 
and 6 against and 1 abstention as follows:

For the Motion (29) Against the Motion (6) Not voting (1)
Michael Arthur Kate Chinn The Mayor
Tony Axelrod Alex Clarke
Richard Baker Rob Geleit
Rekha Bansil Jane Race
John Beckett Omer Kokou-Tchri
Steve Bridger Vince Romagnuolo
Alex Coley
George Crawford
The Deputy Mayor
Hannah Dalton
Graham Dudley
Robert Foote
Chris Frost
Eber Kington
Jan Mason
Barry Nash
Peter O’Donovan
Martin Olney
David Reeve
Humphrey Reynolds
Guy Robbins
Clive Smitheram
Jean Steer
Alan Sursham
Mike Teasdale
Peter Webb



Meeting of the Council, 20 February 2018 25

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

For the Motion (cont.)
David Wood
Clive Woodbridge
Tella Wormington

Accordingly, it was

RESOLVED:

(1) That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance 
Officer calculated the Council Tax Base as 32,658.06 (Band ‘D’ 
equivalent properties) for the year 2018/19 calculated in accordance 
with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
“Act”).

(2) That the following estimates recommended by the policy committees 
be approved:-

a) The revised revenue estimates for the year 2017/18 and the 
revenue estimates for 2018/19

b) The capital programme for 2018/19 and the provisional 
programme for 2019 to 2021, as summarised in the capital 
strategy statement.

(3) That the fees and charges recommended by the policy committees 
be approved for 2018/19.

(4) That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes 
for 2018/19 is £6,289,942.

(5) That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Annexe 6 
and notes the conclusion of the Chief Finance Officer that these 
budget proposals are robust and sustainable as concluded in this 
report.

(6) That the Council receives the Chief Finance Officer Statement on the 
Reserves as attached at Annexe 8.

(7) That the Council agrees the Treasury Management Strategy, 
Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits for 2018/19 as set out in 
Annexe 11 including:-

a) Affordability Prudential Indicators

c) The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement

d) The estimated levels of borrowing and investment

e) The authorised and operational limits for external debt

f) The treasury management prudential indicators



26 Meeting of the Council, 20 February 2018

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(8) That the following amounts be now calculated for the year 2018/19 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a) £56,138,698 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the 
Act

b) £49,848,756 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 
Council estimates for the items set out in section 31(A)3 of the 
Act

c) £6,289,942  being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) 
above exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its 
council tax requirement for the year.

d) £192.60 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount 
at 1. above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
section 31(B) of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax 
for the year

(9) To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings 
in the Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 940.86 1,097.67 1,254.48 1,411.29 1,724.91 2,038.53 2,352.15 2,822.58

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 157.71 184.00 210.28 236.57 289.14 341.71 394.28 473.14

(10) That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2018/19 
for each of the categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 128.40 149.80 171.20 192.60 235.40 278.20 321.00 385.20



Meeting of the Council, 20 February 2018 27

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 1,226.97 1,431.47 1,635.96 1,840.46 2,249.45 2,658.44 3,067.43 3,680.92

37 REVISION TO CONSTITUTION - PLANNING MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

Council received a report from the Chief Legal Officer.

Councillor Humphrey Reynolds MOVED, and Councillor David Reeve 
SECONDED, the recommendations in the report subject to stating that it was the 
intention to review the Code after six months operation.

Accordingly, it was

RESOLVED that:

The revised Model Code of Practice for Members in respect of Planning 
Matters attached at Annexe 1 be included in the Constitution, to supercede 
the (ACSeS) Model Code of Good Practice currently contained therein.  The 
revised Code to be reviewed after six months operation.

38 MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 

No motions to Council had been received by the deadline of 5pm on Wednesday 
7 February 2018 (eight clear working days before the meeting).

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.57 pm

COUNCILLOR LIZ FROST
MAYOR


